Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

Key financial measures that we use to assess our longer term financial performance include the percentage growth in our tangible equity per share and
our return on tangible equity. We believe tangible equity is a good measure to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this
measure. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, our tangible equity per share decreased by 1.8%. Absent the $18.1 million in dividends to shareholders in
the six months ended June 30, 2018, our tangible equity per share increased by 1.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2018. Our operating return on tangible
shareholders’ equity was 14.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

We define tangible equity as the sum of shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity
may not be comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP.
The following table reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and reconciles tangible equity to tangible
equity before dividends as of June 30, 2018:

 June 30, 2018  December 31, 2017

 Equity
Equity per

Share  Equity
Equity per

Share
 ($ in thousands, except share amounts)

Shareholders’ equity $ 689,243  $ 23.04  $ 694,699  $ 23.39
Less:

Goodwill 181,831  6.08  181,831  6.12
Intangible assets 38,036  1.27  38,334  1.29

Tangible equity $ 469,376  $ 15.69  $ 474,534  $ 15.98

Dividends to shareholders for the six months ended June 30, 2018 18,109  0.60

Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 487,485  $ 16.29

50

Table of Contents

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of economic losses due to adverse changes in the estimated fair value of a financial instrument as the result of changes in equity
prices, interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices. Our consolidated balance sheets include assets and liabilities with estimated fair
values that are subject to market risk. Our primary market risks have been interest rate risk associated with investments in fixed maturities and equity price
risk associated with investments in equity securities. We do not have material exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk or commodity risk.